AXS2026
2 x12W 立体声 D 类音频功率放大器
2024/11/01                                         Page1                                         verison2.0
概要
AXS2026 是一款 2x12W 的立体声 D 类音频放大器。
支持单端或差分输入，BTL 输出支持 6-8Ω 扬声器、
 PBTL 输出支持 2-4Ω 的扬声器。
先进的 EMI 抑制技术，支持无电感运行，使用铁氧体

15 LOUTP 左通道正输出
16 BSPL 左通道正输出 BST 电容
订货信息
料号 封装 表面印字 包装
AXS2026 ESOP16L
AXS2026
XXXXXXX
XXXX
3000颗/卷
AXS2026
2 x12W 立体声 D 类音频功率放大器
2024/11/01                                         Page3                                         verison2.0
绝对最大额定值over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
描述 条件 MIN MAX UNIT
Supply voltage
供电电压
AVCC to GND, PVCC to GND –0.3 20 V
Input current To any pin except supply pins 10   mA
Interface pin voltage
引脚电压
SD/FAULT to GND (1) –0.3 AVCC + 0.3 V
10  V/ms
RINN, RINP, LINN, LINP –0.3 5.5 V
Minimum load resistance,
RL 最低负载
BTL, (10 V < PVCC < 14.4 V) 4.8
Ω
BTL, (5 V < PVCC < 10 V) 3.2
PBTL, (10 V < PVCC < 14.4 V) 2.4
PBTL, (5 V < PVCC < 10 V) 1.8
Continuous total power dissipation See the Thermal Information Table
Operating Juncation Temperature range 结温范围 –25 150 °C
Storage temperature range, Tstg 存储温度 –40 125 °C
(1) The voltage slew rate of these pins must be restricted to no more than 10 V/ms. For higher slew rates, use a
100 kΩ resister in series with the pins.
推荐工作条件over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNIT
VCC Supply voltage PVCC, AVCC 5 14.4 V
VIH High-level input voltage SD/FAULT 2 AVCC V
VIL Low-level input voltage SD/FAULT  0.8 V
VOL Low-level output voltage SD/FAULT, RPULL-UP =100 kΩ, PVCC = 14.4 V  0.8 V
IIH High-level input current SD/FAULT, VI = 2 V, AVCC = 12 V  50 µA
IIL Low-level input current SD/FAULT, VI = 0.8 V, AVCC = 12 V  5 µA
TA Operating free-air temperature (3)  –10 85 °C
TJ Operating junction temperature (3)  -10 150 °C
热效应参数
Parameter Symbol Package Typ UNIT
热阻(Junction to Ambient) θJA ESOP16L 30.3 °C/W
热阻(Junction to Case) θJC ESOP16L 33.5 °C/W
AXS2026
2 x12W 立体声 D 类音频功率放大器
2024/11/01                                         Page4                                         verison2.0
ESD范围
Parameter Symbol
HBM （Human body model） ±1000V
CDM （Charged device model） ±250V
电气特性AVCC =PVCC=12V, RL =6Ω, T =25°C, Over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Condition & Description Min Typ Max Unit
Vcc Supply voltage  5  14.4 V
GVDD Gate drive supply IGVDD=2mA 4.8 5 5.2 V
Isd SD current   10  uA
Iq Quiescent current
Vcc=12V（W LC）  20  mA
Vcc=12V（W/O LC）  8  mA
VOS Output offset Voltage Gain=26dB   15 mV
RDS(on)  0.5A  200  mΩ
Gain  AGCOFF 25 26 27 dB
Ton Turn on time   50  ms
Toff Turn off time   2  us
TDCDET Dc-detect time   800  ms
OVP1 Over voltage protection   15.8  V
UVP2 Under voltage protection BD Mode  5  V
OTP Trip point   160  ℃